

Brief of Appellee Dan Churilla

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS  
CAUSE NO. 22A-CT-01897**

<b>CHRISTINE COSME and</b>	)	<b>Appeal from Lake Superior Court No. 1</b>
<b>ROY COSME</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellants,</b>	)	<b>Trial Court Cause Number:</b>
	)	<b>45D01-1803-CT-000039</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>DEBORA A. WARFIELD-CLARK,</b>	)	<b>Hon. John M. Sedia, Judge</b>
<b>DAN CHURILLA dba CHURILLA</b>	)	
<b>INSURANCE, and ERIE</b>	)	
<b>INSURANCE,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellees.</b>	)	

---

***BRIEF OF APPELLEE DAN CHURILLA d/b/a CHURILLA INSURANCE***

---

Respectfully submitted,

*/s/ Trevor W. Wells*

Trevor W. Wells (#31156-64)

**REMINGER CO., L.P.A.**

2901 Carlson Drive, Suite 311

Hammond, IN 46323

(219) 663-3011

(219) 663-1049 (fax)

[twells@millerwells.com](mailto:twells@millerwells.com)

*Counsel for Appellee*

*Dan Churilla dba Churilla Insurance*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE(S)..... 7

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

*A. This Court Applies Abuse-of-Discretion Review to the Challenged Rulings..... 17*

*B. The Lake Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Entering Judgment  
on the Evidence for Appellee Churilla..... 18*

*C. The Lake Superior Court’s Judgment on the Evidence for Appellee Churilla  
Was Independently Correct Because Appellee Churilla Owed the Appellants  
No Duty of Care..... 22*

CONCLUSION..... 36

WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dye*,  
634 N.E.2d 844, 848 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994) ..... 23, 31

*American Optical v. Wiedenhamer*, 457 N.E.2d 181 (Ind. 1983) ..... 19

*Anderson Mattress Co. v. First State Ins. Co.*,  
617 N.E.2d 932, 938-38 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 24, 32

*Billboards ‘N’ Motion, Inc. v. Saunders-Saunders & Assocs.*,  
879 N.E.2d 1135, 1136 & 1142-43 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 29

*Borjab v. John Carr Agency*, 597 N.E.2d 376 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 23

*Brennan v. Hall*, 904 N.E.2d 383, 386 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 22, 24

*Bulla v. Donahue*, 366 N.E.2d 233, 236 (Ind. Ct. App. 1977) ..... 24, 27

*Burwell v. State*, 524 N.E.2d 817, 818 n.2 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 26

*Carlson Wagonlit Travel, Inc. v. Moss*,  
788 N.E.2d 501, 503-04 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) ..... 22

*Clary v. Lite Machs. Corp.*, 850 N.E.2d 423, 430 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 23

*Colagoivanni v. Premium Fin. Specialists*, 1996 WL 457006,  
1996 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1882, \*15 (Conn. Super. July 22, 1996) ..... 28

*Court View Centre, L.L.C. v. Witt*, 753 N.E.2d 75, 81 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 21

*Cox v. Mayerstein-Burnell Co.*, 19 N.E.3d 799, 807 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) ..... 30, 34

*Craven v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
588 N.E.2d 1294, 1297 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 25, 26

*DeHays Group v. Pretzels, Inc.*, 786 N.E.2d 779, 783 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) ..... 30

*Delta Tau Delta v. Johnson*, 712 N.E.2d 968, 975 (Ind. 1999) ..... 33
